

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 93rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 28, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

-do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 300-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING JOSEFF KYLE I. BALUBAL FOR GARNERING THE GOLD AWARD UNDER THE DIGITAL INNOVATION CHALLENGE CATEGORY IN THE 2024 INTERNATIONAL CREATIVITY AND INNOVATION AWARDS (ICIA) WITH HIS PROJECT TITLED "PAULA: PAPERLESS AUTOMATIC LABORATORY ASSISTANT" HELD AT BANGKOK, THAILAND LAST APRIL 26-28, 2024

Sponsors:

s: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, the 2024 International Creativity and Innovation Awards is designed as a learning platform for young innovator through experiences of creativity and innovation organized in the form of competitions and collaborations that are integrated into the World Creativity and Innovation Day (WCID) initiated by the United Nations as part of the celebration of creativity and innovation;

WHEREAS, the International Creativity and Innovation Awards (ICIA) is intended for young inventors to improve their problem-solving skills in addressing Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) challenges;

WHEREAS, the International Creativity and Innovation Awards (ICIA) 2024 was participated over by 250 students and more than 60 teachers from 16 countries to compete in innovating research projects in the field of Science and Technology which include GlucoBot, MetaBOTic Chamber, Tactile and PAULA hailed as international qualifiers;

WHEREAS, the 2024 International Creativity and Innovation Awards was held at King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi, Bangkok, Thailand last April 26-28, 2024;

WHEREAS, JOSEFF KYLE I. BALUBAL, a Grade 10 student of St. Paul University Philippines, garnered the Grand Award with his project titled "PAULA: Paperless Automatic Laboratory Assistant";

WHEREAS, JOSEFF KYLE I. BALUBAL is a resident of Barangay Cataggaman Viejo, Tuguegarao City and the son of Jose P. Balubal and Myra I. Balubal;

WHEREAS, the excellent performance of JOSEFF KYLE I. BALUBAL is worthy of recognition and makes him a role model of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao recognizes young students who have brought recognition and honor to the City affirming its being the Center of Excellence in Education worthy of admiration and emulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend **JOSEFF KYLE I. BALUBAL** for garnering the grand award in the 2024 International Creativity and Innovations Award with his project titled "PAULA: Paperless Automatic Laboratory Assistant" held at Bangkok, Thailand last April 26-28, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Joseff Kyle I. Balubal for his information.

On motion of Hon. Arugay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 300-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

PTO, Ph ry to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Date:

cel